

No. 20-50683

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL CAMPAIGN  
COMMITTEE, DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,  
EMILY GILBY, TERRELL BLODGETT,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellees*

v.

RUTH HUGHS, in her official capacity as the Texas Secretary of State,  
*Defendant–Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, Austin Division  
Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-1063-LY

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY,  
DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE, DEMOCRATIC  
CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE, EMILY GILBY, AND  
TERRELL BLODGETT**

---

Marc E. Elias  
John M. Geise  
Alexi M. Velez  
Jyoti Jasrasaria  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth St. NW, Ste. 800  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 654-6200  
Facsimile: (202) 654-6211  
melias@perkinscoie.com  
jgeise@perkinscoie.com

Kevin J. Hamilton  
Amanda J. Beane  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Ste 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
Telephone: (206) 359-8000  
Facsimile: (206) 359-9000  
khamilton@perkinscoie.com  
abeane@perkinscoie.com

avelez@perkinscoie.com  
jjasrasaria@perkinscoie.com

Renea Hicks  
Attorney at Law  
LAW OFFICE OF MAX  
RENEA HICKS  
P.O. Box 303187  
Austin, Texas 78703-0504  
(512) 480-8231  
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

Chad W. Dunn  
TX State Bar No. 24036507  
BRAZIL & DUNN, LLP  
4407 Bee Caves Road, Suite 111  
Austin, Texas 78746  
Telephone: (512) 717-9822  
Facsimile: (512) 515-9355  
chad@brazilanddunn.com

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL CAMPAIGN  
COMMITTEE, DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,  
EMILY GILBY, TERRELL BLODGETT,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellees*

v.

RUTH HUGHS, in her official capacity as the Texas Secretary of State,  
*Defendant–Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, Austin Division  
Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-1063-LY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... IV**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... V**

**ISSUE PRESENTED ..... 4**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4**

**I.    THE SECRETARY ENFORCES HB 1888, WHICH INJURES  
        PLAINTIFFS AND COUNTLESS OTHER TEXAS VOTERS BY MAKING  
        IT MORE DIFFICULT FOR THEM TO EXERCISE THEIR RIGHT TO  
        VOTE. ....4**

**II.   PLAINTIFFS SUED THE SECRETARY, ALLEGING CONSTITUTIONAL  
        VIOLATIONS AND SEEKING DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE  
        RELIEF. ....8**

**III.  THE DISTRICT COURT DENIED THE SECRETARY’S MOTION TO  
        DISMISS.....10**

**IV.   THE SECRETARY APPEALED, STAYING PROCEEDINGS ON THE  
        MERITS AND PRECLUDING RELIEF BEFORE THE NOVEMBER 2020  
        ELECTION. ....11**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 12**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 15**

**ARGUMENT..... 15**

**I.    PLAINTIFFS SEEK DECLARATORY AND PROSPECTIVE INJUNCTIVE  
        RELIEF, SATISFYING THE FIRST STEP OF THE EX PARTE YOUNG  
        INQUIRY. ....16**

**II.   THE SECRETARY HAS SUFFICIENT CONNECTION TO THE  
        ENFORCEMENT OF HB 1888 TO SATISFY EX PARTE YOUNG. ....21**

**A.    THE SECRETARY HAS TAKEN AFFIRMATIVE STEPS TO  
                ENFORCE HB 1888. ....22**

B. THE SECRETARY’S STATUTORY DUTIES RELATED TO ELECTIONS SHOW A CONNECTION SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY EX PARTE YOUNG.....27

III. THE SECRETARY’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED DECLARATORY RELIEF ARE UNAVAILING.....33

CONCLUSION ..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 39



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex., Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.,</i> 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	16, 31, 34
<i>Cascos v. Tarrant Cnty. Democratic Party,</i> 473 S.W.3d 780 (Tex. 2015) (per curiam) .....	10
<i>Catlin v. United States,</i> 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	18
<i>Choice Inc. of Texas v. Greenstein,</i> 691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 15
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton,</i> 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Cressman v. Thompson,</i> 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Digit. Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson,</i> 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	passim
<i>Fagin v. Hughs,</i> 473 F. Supp. 3d 711 (W.D. Tex. 2020) .....	9
<i>Green v. Mansour,</i> 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	12, 17
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz,</i> 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	17, 20
<i>Hall v. Louisiana,</i> 983 F. Supp. 2d 820 (M.D. La. 2013) .....	30

<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ. &amp; Agric. &amp; Mech. Coll. ex rel. LSU Health Sci. Ctr. Shreveport,</i> 409 F. App'x 725 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>In re State ex rel. Ogg,</i> 610 S.W.3d 607, 610 (Tex. App. 2020) .....	24
<i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Dep't of Treasury,</i> 946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Jacobson v. Fla Sec'y of State,</i> 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	31
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc,</i> 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 26, 34
<i>McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins,</i> 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	11, 13, 21
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,</i> 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	19, 28, 29
<i>Miller v. Hughs,</i> 471 F. Supp. 3d 768 (W.D. Tex. 2020) .....	30
<i>Milliken v. Bradley,</i> 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	21
<i>NiGen Biotech, L.L.C. v. Paxton,</i> 804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 25, 26, 32
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,</i> 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	11, 14, 31
<i>Papasan v. Allain,</i> 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	12, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden,</i> 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	32

<i>Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	20, 21
<i>Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State</i> , No. SA-19-CV-00963-OLG, 2020 WL 5367216 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2020).....	24
<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>State v. Hollins</i> , No. 20-0729, 2020 WL 5919729 (Tex. Oct. 7, 2020).....	6
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	9, 14, 29
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 849 (W.D. Tex. 2020) .....	30
<i>Tex. Indep. Party v. Kirk</i> , 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	9, 14, 30
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	passim
<i>Thomas ex rel. D.M.T. v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin Parish</i> , 756. F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Tolpo v. Bullock</i> , 356 F. Supp. 712 (E.D. Tex. 1972) .....	9, 30
<i>United States v. Herrera-Ochoa</i> , 245 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	12, 15, 17, 34
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	passim
<i>Williams ex rel. J.E. v. Reeves</i> , 954 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	12, 17, 34

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....18  
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.003.....3, 5, 23, 27  
Tex. Elec. Code § 83.064.....2  
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.005.....28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....7

No. 20-50683
